

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (S) No. 2538 of 2018

CORAM: HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE S. N. PATHAK

For the Petitioner	:Mr. A.Allam, Advocate Mr. Fahad Allam, Advocate
For the College	:Mr. Nipun Bakshi, Advocate
For the University	:Mr. Anoop Kumar Mehta, Advocate

09/26.06.2023 Mr. A. Allam, learned Sr. Advocate submits that due to serious heart ailment, petitioner had resigned from the service and is suffering from financial crisis. Even after several representations, she has not been paid entire arrears of salary etc. which she is entitled for along with benefits of pay revision. Even the amount of gratuity and leave encashment has not been paid to her.

Mr. Nipun Bakshi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the College submits that petitioner is not entitled for any further amount. Whatever she is entitled for, have already been paid to her. Appointment of the petitioner itself was without finance from the State and as such she is not entitled for the claim raised by her.

Nothing has been brought on record to show that at the time of accepting her joining and approval, there was any specific mentioning that appointment of the petitioner was without finance from the State.

Let an affidavit be filed by the respondents bringing on record the appointment letter of the petitioner as well as approval by the University.

Petitioner is also directed to bring on record specific chart showing her entitlement due the pending dues/arrears before the College.

As prayed, put up this case on 24.07.2023.

(Dr. S.N. Pathak, J.)