

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(S). No. 2538 of 2018

Dr. Anita Shukla @ Anita Tiwary **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner : Mr. A. Allam, Sr. Advocate
M/s. Asfia Sultana, Faisal Allam,
Sushmita Kumari, Advocates

For the State of Jharkhand: None

For the Ranchi University: Mr. Vikash Kumar, Advocate

For the Nirmala College : Mr. Nipun Bakshi, Advocate
Mr. Shubham Sinha, Advocate

24/ 04.02.2026 Heard learned senior counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent-University and respondent-Nirmala College. However, it is not clear who will represent this case on behalf of the respondent-State.

2. This is a very peculiar situation that when the case is being heard for half an hour and still it is not known who is going to defend the respondent-State. As such, the State is directed to put his house in order.

3. List this case on 18.02.2026.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

4th February, 2026

Kunal/-